projection period.

The following table presents a detailed forecast through the third projection year, including amounts per available room
and per occupied room. The second table illustrates our ten-year forecast of income and expense, presented with a
lesser degree of detail. The forecasts pertain to years that begin on October 1, 2019, expressed in inflated dollars for
each year.

U.S. Hotel Appraisals uses a fixed and variable component model to project a lodging facility's revenue and expense
levels. This model is based on the premise that hotel revenues and expenses have one component that is fixed and
another that varies directly with occupancy and facility usage. A projection can be made by taking a known level of
revenue or expense and calculating its fixed and variable components. The fixed component is then increased in
tandem with the underlying rate of inflation, while the variable component is adjusted for a specific measure of volume
such as total revenue.

U.S. HOTEL APPRAISALS
PROPOSED AVID, AN IHG HOTEL - FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH  - 78

Detailed Forecast of Income and Expense

2019/20  Begins October 2020/21 2021/22
Number of Rooms: 95 95 95
Occupancy: 63% 68% 71%
Average Rate: $98.15 $103.76 $108.60
RevPAR: $61.84 $70.55 $77.11
Days Open: 365 365 365
Occupied Rooms: 21,845 %Gross  PAR   POR   23,579 %Gross  PAR   POR   24,619 %Gross  PAR   POR
OPERATING REVENUE
Rooms $2,144 99.1 % $22,568 $98.14 $2,446 99.2 % $25,747 $103.74 $2,674 99.2 % $28,147 $108.61
Other Operated Departments 13 0.6 139 0.60 14 0.6 146 0.59 14 0.5 152 0.59
Miscellaneous Income 7 0.3 69 0.30 7 0.3 73 0.29 7 0.3 76 0.29
   Total Operating Revenues 2,164 100.0 22,776 99.05 2,467 100.0 25,966 104.62 2,696 100.0 28,376 109.49
DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES *
Rooms 554 25.8 5,833 25.37 588 24.0 6,186 24.92 616 23.0 6,481 25.01
Other Operated Departments 7 56.2 78 0.34 8 55.4 81 0.33 8 54.9 83 0.32
  Total Expenses 562 26.0 5,911 25.71 595 24.1 6,266 25.25 624 23.1 6,564 25.33
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME 1,602 74.0 16,865 73.34 1,871 75.9 19,700 79.37 2,072 76.9 21,811 84.16
UNDISTRIBUTED OPERATING EXPENSES
Administrative & General 182 8.4 1,918 8.34 192 7.8 2,022 8.15 201 7.4 2,113 8.16
Info & Telecom Systems 35 1.6 372 1.62 37 1.5 392 1.58 39 1.4 410 1.58
Marketing 73 3.4 773 3.36 77 3.1 815 3.28 81 3.0 852 3.29
Franchise Fee 172 7.9 1,805 7.85 196 7.9 2,060 8.30 214 7.9 2,252 8.69
Prop. Operations & Maint. 93 4.3 981 4.27 98 4.0 1,034 4.17 103 3.8 1,081 4.17
Utilities 123 5.7 1,295 5.63 130 5.3 1,365 5.50 136 5.0 1,427 5.51
  Total Expenses 679 31.3 7,145 31.07 730 29.6 7,689 30.98 773 28.5 8,134 31.39
GROSS HOUSE PROFIT 923 42.7 9,720 42.27 1,141 46.3 12,011 48.39 1,299 48.4 13,677 52.78
Management Fee 65 3.0 683 2.97 74 3.0 779 3.14 81 3.0 851 3.28
INCOME BEFORE NON-OPR. INC. & EXP. 858 39.7 9,037 39.30 1,067 43.3 11,232 45.25 1,218 45.4 12,826 49.49
NON-OPERATING INCOME & EXPENSE
Property Taxes 163 7.5 1,713 7.45 167 6.8 1,756 7.07 172 6.4 1,808 6.98
Insurance 26 1.2 278 1.21 27 1.1 286 1.15 28 1.0 295 1.14
Reserve for Replacement 43 2.0 456 1.98 74 3.0 779 3.14 108 4.0 1,135 4.38
  Total Expenses 232 10.7 2,446 10.64 268 10.9 2,821 11.36 308 11.4 3,238 12.49
EBITDA LESS RESERVE $626 29.0 % $6,591 $28.66 $799 32.4 % $8,411 $33.89 $911 34.0 % $9,588 $37.00

*Departmental expenses are expressed as a percentage of departmental revenues.

U.S. HOTEL APPRAISALS
PROPOSED AVID, AN IHG HOTEL - FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS

FORECAST OF CASH FLOW  - 79

Ten-Year Forecast of Revenue and Expense

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29

Number of Rooms: 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95
Occupied Rooms: 21,845 23,579 24,619 24,619 24,619 24,619 24,619 24,619 24,619 24,619
Occupancy: 63% 68% 71% 71% 71% 71% 71% 71% 71% 71%
Average Rate: $98.15 % of $103.76 % of $108.60 % of $111.99 % of $115.35 % of $118.81 % of $122.38 % of $126.05 % of $129.83 % of $133.72